Advisory committee Advisory Committee for Cyberinfrastructure https://www.nsf.gov/cise/aci/advisory.jsp. Advisory Committee for Education and Human https://www.nsf.gov/ehr/advi-Resources. sory.jsp. Advisory Committee for Engineering, https:// www.nsf.gov/eng/advisory.jsp. Advisory Committee for Geosciences, https:// www.nsf.gov/geo/advisory.jsp. Advisory Committee for International Science and Engineering, https://www.nsf.gov/od/oise/ advisory.jsp. Advisory Committee for Mathematical and Physical Sciences, https://www.nsf.gov/mps/advisory.jsp. Advisory Committee for Social, Behavioral &

Economic Sciences, https://www.nsf.gov/sbe/advisory.jsp.

Advisory Committee for Polar Programs, https://www.nsf.gov/geo/opp/advisory.jsp.

Committee on Equal Opportunities in Science and Engineering, https://www.nsf.gov/od/oia/activities/ceose/.

Advisory Committee for Business and Operations, https://www.nsf.gov/oirm/bocomm/.

Advisory Committee for Environmental Research and Education, https://www.nsf.gov/ere/ereweb/advisory.jsp.

Astronomy and Astrophysics Advisory Committee, https://www.nsf.gov/mps/ast/aaac.jsp.

Contact person

Carl Anderson, Division of Advanced Cyberinfrastructure; phone: (703) 292–4545; email: cnanders@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9060.

Bonnie Green, Directorate for Education and Human Resources; phone: (703) 292–8600; email: bongreen@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9179.

Cecile Gonzalez, Directorate for Engineering; phone: (703) 292–8300; email: cjgonzal@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9467.

Melissa Lane, Directorate for Geosciences; phone: (703) 292–8500; email: mlane@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9042.

Christopher Street, Office of International Science and Engineering, phone: (703) 292–8568; email: ac-ise@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9481.

Angela Harris, Directorate for Mathematical and Physical Sciences; phone: (703) 292–8800; email: amharris@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9151.

John Garneski, Directorate for Social, Behavioral & Economic Sciences; phone: (703) 292–8700; email: <code>jgarnesk@nsf.gov</code>; fax: (703) 292–9083.

Sara Eckert, Office of Polar Programs; phone: (703) 292–8030; email: seckert@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9081.

Bernice Anderson, Office of Integrative Activities; phone: (703) 292–8040; email: banderso@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9040.

Jeffrey Rich, Office of Information and Resource Management; phone: (703) 292–8100; email: *jrich@nsf.gov*; fax: (703) 292–9369.

Maria Koszalka, Office of Budget, Finance and Award Management; phone: (703) 292–4588; email: mkosalka@nsf.gov.

Arnoldo Valle-Levinson, Office of Integrative Activities; phone: (703) 292–8040; email: acere-poc@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9040.

Carrie Black, Division of Astronomical Sciences; phone: (703) 292–2426; email: cblack@nsf.gov; fax: (703) 292–9452.

Dated: March 31, 2023.

Crystal Robinson,

Committee Management Officer. [FR Doc. 2023–07116 Filed 4–5–23; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 7555-01-P

POSTAL SERVICE

International Product Change—Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal ServiceTM.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Competitive Product List in the Mail Classification Schedule.

DATES: April 6, 2023.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

Christopher C. Meyerson, (202) 268–7820.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on March 27, 2023, it filed with the Postal Regulatory

Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail Express International, Priority Mail International & First-Class Package International Service Contract 17 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2023–125 and CP2023–128.

Sarah Sullivan,

 $Attorney, Ethics \ensuremath{\,\mathcal{E}}\xspace \ensuremath{\,Legal\, Compliance}. \\ \ensuremath{[FR\, Doc.\, 2023-06777\, Filed\, 4-5-23;\, 8:45\, am]}$

BILLING CODE 7710-12-P

POSTAL SERVICE

counterfeit postage.

Privacy Act of 1974; System of Records

AGENCY: Postal Service®.

ACTION: Notice of modified systems of records.

SUMMARY: The United States Postal Service® (USPS) is proposing to revise two Customer Privacy Act Systems of Records (SORs). These modifications are being proposed to promote transparency and to support the administration and enforcement of regulations pertaining to articles found in the mail bearing

DATES: These revisions will become effective without further notice on May 8, 2023 unless responses to comments

received on or before that date result in a contrary determination.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be submitted via email to the Privacy and Records Management Office, United States Postal Service Headquarters (uspsprivacyfedregnotice@usps.gov). To facilitate public inspection, arrangements to view copies of written comments received will be made upon request.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Janine Castorina, Chief Privacy and Records Management Officer, Privacy and Records Management Office, at uspsprivacyfedregnotice@usps.gov or

202-268-2000.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: This notice is in accordance with the Privacy Act requirement that agencies publish their systems of records in the Federal **Register** when there is a revision, change, or addition, or when the agency establishes a new system of records. The Postal Service has determined that Customer Privacy Act Systems of Records, USPS SOR 820.200, Mail Management and Tracking Activity and USPS SOR 870.200, Postage Validation Imprint (PVI), Electronic Verification System (eVS), Postage Meter, and PC Postage Customer Data and Transaction Records, should be revised to support the detection and handling of articles found in the mail bearing counterfeit